Philip J. Passanante
Assistant General Counsel

92DC42
PO Box 6066
Newark, DE 19714-6066

500 N. Wakefield Drive
Newark, DE 19702

May 27, 2016

302.429.3105 - Telephone
302.429.3801 - Facsimile
philip.passanante @pepcoholdings.com

atlanticcityelectric.com

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS and
ELECTRONIC MAIL
irene.asbury@bpu.state.nj.us

board.secretary@bpu.state.nj.us

Irene Kim Asbury, Esquire

Secretary of the Board

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

atlantic city

electric.

An Exelon (

RE: Inthe Matter of the Provision of Basic Generation Service and Compliance Tariff
Filing Reflecting Changes to Schedule 12 Charges in PJM Open Access
Transmission Tariff — May 4, 216 Filing

BPU Docket No. ER16050401

Dear Secretary Asbury:

Pursuant to the May 25, 2016 Decision and Order Approving the Pass-Through of FERC
Authorized Changes in Firm Transmission Service-Related Charges, attached please find an
original and eleven (11) copies of tariff sheets documenting "tariffs and rates consistent with the

Board's findings" in connection with the above-docketed matter.

effective on June 1,

2016.

The tariff pages will be

Hard copies will be sent by First Class Mail to the Board of Public Utilities and the
Division of Rate Counsel. All other recipients will receive their copy by electronic mail only.
Kindly accept this document for filing and return one (1) date-stamped copy in the enclosed pre-
addressed, postage-prepaid envelope.

Thank you for your attention and consideration in this matter. Feel free to contact the
undersigned if you have any questions regarding this compliance filing.

Enclosure
CcC: Service List

Regflectfully submitted,

mwﬂl___ Jjpr

Passanante
VAttorpey at Law of the
State of New Jersey

T

npany
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ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY
BPU NJ No. 11 Electric Service - Section IV Twenty-Seventh Revised Sheet Replaces Twenty-Sixth Revised
Sheet No. 60b

RIDER (BGS) continued
Basic Generation Service (BGS)

CIEP Standby Fee $0.000161 per kWh

This charge recovers the costs associated with the winning BGS-CIEP bidders maintaining the availability of the hourly
priced default electric supply service plus administrative charges pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-60 and New Jersey Sales
and Use Tax as set forth in Rider SUT. This charge is assessed on all kWhs delivered to all CIEP- eligible customers
on Rate Schedules MGS Secondary, MGS Primary, AGS Secondary, AGS Primary or TGS.

Transmission Enhancement Charge

This charge reflects Transmission Enhancement Charges (“TECSs”), implemented to compensate transmission
owners for the annual transmission revenue requirements for “Required Transmission Enhancements” (as defined
in Schedule 12 of the PIM OATT) that are requested by PJM for reliability or economic purposes and approved by
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). The TEC charge (in $ per kWh by Rate Schedule), including
administrative charges pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-60 and New Jersey Sales and Use Tax as set forth in Rider SUT,
is delineated in the following table.

Rate Class
MGS MGS AGS AGS
RS Secondary Primary Secondary Primary TGS SPL/CSL DDC

VEPCo  0.000355 0.000303 0.000131 0.000179 0.000067 0.000151 - 0.000146

TrAILCo 0.000536 0.000461 0.000407 0.000335 0.000277 0.000233 - 0.000224

PSE&G  0.000613 0.000522 0.000226 0.000309 0.000117 0.000262 - 0.000251

PATH 0.000062 0.000052 0.000022 0.000031 0.000012 0.000027 - 0.000026

PPL 0.000220 0.000189 0.000167 0.000138 0.000113 0.000095 - 0.000092

Pepco 0.000055 0.000047 0.000041 0.000034 0.000028 0.000024 - 0.000022
Delmarva 0.000028 0.000024 0.000021 0.000017 0.000014 0.000012 - 0.000012
E\ESF; - 0.000032 0.000028 0.000024 0.000020 0.000016 0.000014 - 0.000013
Total 0.001901 0.001626 0.001039 0.001063 0.000644 0.000818 - 0.000786
Date of Issue: May 31, 2016 Effective Date: June 1, 2016

Issued by: David M. Velazquez, President and Chief Executive Officer - Atlantic City Electric Company
Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities of the State of New Jersey as presented in Docket
No. ER16050401
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ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY
BPU NJ No. 11 Electric Service - Section IV Twenty-Seventh Revised Fwenty-Sixth-Sheet Replaces Twenty-
FifthSixth Revised Sheet No. 60b

RIDER (BGS) continued
Basic Generation Service (BGS)

CIEP Standby Fee $0.000161 per kWh

This charge recovers the costs associated with the winning BGS-CIEP bidders maintaining the availability of the hourly
priced default electric supply service plus administrative charges pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-60 and New Jersey Sales
and Use Tax as set forth in Rider SUT. This charge is assessed on all kWhs delivered to all CIEP- eligible customers
on Rate Schedules MGS Secondary, MGS Primary, AGS Secondary, AGS Primary or TGS.

Transmission Enhancement Charge

This charge reflects Transmission Enhancement Charges (“TECS”), implemented to compensate transmission
owners for the annual transmission revenue requirements for “Required Transmission Enhancements” (as defined
in Schedule 12 of the PIM OATT) that are requested by PJM for reliability or economic purposes and approved by
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). The TEC charge (in $ per kWh by Rate Schedule), including
administrative charges pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-60 and New Jersey Sales and Use Tax as set forth in Rider SUT,
is delineated in the following table.

Rate Class
MGS MGS AGS AGS

RS Secondary Primary Secondary Primary TGS SPL/CSL DDC
VEPCo  0.000355 0.000303 0.000131 0.000179 0.000067 0.000151 - 0.000146
TrAILCo 0.000536 0.000461 0.000407 0.000335 0.000277 0.000233 - 0.000224
0.000583 0.000496 0.060214 0.000294 0.000110 0.000249 0.000240

PSE&G 000613 000522 000226 000309 000117 000262 000251
PATH 0.000062 0.000052 0.000022 0.000031 0.000012 0.000027 - 0.000026
PPL 0.000220 0.000189 0.000167 0.000138 0.000113 0.000095 - 0.000092
Pepco 0.000055 0.000047 0.000041 0.000034 0.000028 0.000024 - 0.000022
Delmarva 0.000028 0.000024 0.000021 0.000017 0.000014 0.000012 - 0.000012

AEP -

East 0.000032 0.000028 0.000024 0.000020 0.000016 0.000014 - 0.000013
Total 0.00187% 000716800  (0.001027 0001048 (0.800637 0.600805 - 0.000775
001901 0.001626 001039 0.001063 000644 000818 000786
Date of Issue: February-9May 31, 2016 Effective Date: March June 1, 2016

Issued by: David M. Velazquez, President —and Chief Executive Officer - Atlantic City Electric Company
Filed pursuant to Order of the Board of Public Utilities of the State of New Jersey as presented in Docket
No. ER15121430ER16050401




In the Matter of the Provision of Basic Generation Service and Compliance Tariff Filing Reflecting
Changes to Schedule 12 Charges in PJM Open Access Transmission Tariff — May 4, 216 Filing
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Irene Kim Asbury, Esquire
Secretary of the Board

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

(609) 777-3300 — Telephone
irene.asbury@bpu.state.nj.us
board.secretary@bpu.state.nj.us

Jerome May

Director, Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
jerome.may@bpu.state.nj.us

Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esquire
Legal Specialist

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
bethany.rocque-romaine@bpu.state.nj.us

Stacy Peterson

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
stacy.peterson@bpu.state.nj.us

DAG

Caroline Vachier, Esquire

Deputy Attorney General

Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

P.O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101
caroline.vachier@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Alex Moreau, Esquire

Deputy Attorney General
Division of Law
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BPU Docket No. ER16050401
Service List

Geoffrey Gersten, Eqsuire

Deputy Attorney General

Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

P.O. Box 45029

Newark, NJ 07101
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RATE COUNSEL

Stefanie A. Brand, Esquire
Director

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Ami Morita, Esquire

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
amorita@rpa.state.nj.us

Diane Schulze, Esquire
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
dschulze@rpa.state.nj.us

Brian Lipman, Esquire
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003
blipman@rpa.state.nj.us

Robert Fagan

Synapse Energy Economics, Inc.
485 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 2
Cambridge, MA 02139
rfagan@synapse-energy.com

ACE

Philip J. Passanante, Esquire
Assistant General Counsel
Atlantic City Electric Company
92DC42

500 N. Wakefield Drive

P.O. Box 6066

Newark, DE 19714-6066

(302) 429-3105 — Telephone
(302) 429-3801 — Facsimile

philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com

Roger E. Pedersen, Manager
Regulatory Affairs, NJ

Atlantic City Electric Company
63ML38

5100 Harding Highway

Mays Landing, NJ 08330
roger.pedersen@pepcoholdings.com

Joseph F. Janocha

63ML38

Atlantic City Electric Company
5100 Harding Highway

Mays Landing, NJ 08330
joseph.janocha@pepcoholdings.com

Alison Regan

Regulatory Affairs Lead

Pepco Holdings, Inc. - 79NC59
401 Eagle Run Road

P.O. Box 9239

Newark, DE 19714-9239
alison.regan@pepcoholdings.com

Daniel A. Tudor

Senior Energy Supply Consultant
Pepco Holdings, Inc. - EP6412
701 Ninth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20068-0001
datudor@pepco.com

EDCs

Sally J. Cheong

Jersey Central Power & Light Co.
300 Madison Avenue

P.O. Box 1911

Morristown, NJ 07962-1911
scheong@firstenergycorp.com

Kevin Connelly

First Energy

300 Madison Avenue

P.O. Box 1911

Morristown, NJ 07962-1911
kconnelly@firstenergycorp.com

Gregory Eisenstark, Esquire
Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf
120 Albany Street Plaza

New Brunswick, NJ 08901
geisenstark@windelsmarx.com

Steven Gabel

Gabel Associates

417 Denison Street
Highland Park, NJ 08904
steven@gabelassociates.com
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Shawn P. Leyden, Esquire

PSE&G Energy Resources & Trade
80 Park Plaza, T-19

P.O. Box 570

Newark, NJ 07101
shawn.leyden@pseg.com

Lisa A. Balder

Contract Administration
NRG Power Marketing, Inc.
211 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540
lisa.balder@nrgenergy.com

Frank Cernosek

Reliant Energy

1000 Main Street, REP 11-235
Houston, TX 77002
fcernosek@reliant.com

Commodity Confirmations

J.P. Morgan Ventures Energy Corp.
Manhattan Plaza, 14™ Floor

New York, NY 10005
NA.Energy.Confirmations@jpmchase.com

Raymond Depillo

PSEG Energy Resources & Trade
80 Park Plaza, T-19

P.O. Box 570

Newark, NJ 07101
raymond.depillo@pseg.com

John L. Carley, Esquire
Consolidated Edison Co. of NY
Law Dept., Rm.1815-S

4 Irving Place

New York, NY 10003
carleyj@coned.com

Margaret Comes, Esquire
Consolidated Edison

Law Department, Room 1815-S
4 Irving Place

New York, NY 10003
comesm@coned.com

Alexander Stern, Esquire
PSEG Service Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T-5
Newark, NJ 07102
alexander.stern@pseg.com

Myron Filewicz

Manager — BGS

PSE&G

80 Park Plaza, T-8
Newark, NJ 07101
myron.filewicz@pseg.com

Eugene Meehan

NERA

1255 23" Street, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20037
eugene.meehan@nera.com

Chantale LaCasse, Ph.D.
NERA

29" Floor

1166 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
chantale.lacasse@nera.com

Fred Jacobsen

NextEra Energy Power Marketing
700 Universe Boulevard, CTR/JB
Juno Beach, FL 33408-2683
fred.jacobsen@nexteraenergy.com

Dir-Contracts & Legal Services
Talen Energy Marketing, LLC
835 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101
legalservices@talenenergy.com

Sylvia Dooley

Consolidated Edison

4 Irving Place, Room 1810-S
New York, NY 10003
dooleys@coned.com

Kate Trischitta

Consolidated Edison Energy

701 Westchester Avenue, Suite 201W
White Plains, NY 10604
trischittak@conedenergy.com

Michael S. Freeman

Exelon Generation Company, LLC
300 Exelon Way

Kennett Square, PA 19348
mfreeman@constellation.com

Deborah Hart

Vice President

Morgan Stanley Capital Group
2000 Westchester Avenue
Trading Floor

Purchase, NY 10577
deborah.hart@morganstanley.com

Daniel E. Freeman

Contract Services

Power BP Energy Company

501 West Lake Park Blvd WL1-1.00B
Houston, TX 77079
daniel.freeman@bp.com

Arland H. Gifford

DTE Energy Trading

414 South Main Street, Suite 200
Ann Arbor, M| 48104

Robert Mennella

Consolidated Edison Energy Inc.

701 Westchester Avenue, Suite 201W
White Plains, NY 10604
mennellar@conedenergy.com

Gary A. Jefferies, Esquire
Dominion Retail, Inc.
1201 Pitt Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15221
gary.a.jeffries@dom.com

Ken Salamone

Sempra Energy Trading Corp.
58 Commerce Road
Stamford, CT 06902

Elizabeth A. Sager, Esquire

J.P. Morgan Chase Bank

270 Park Avenue, Floor 41

New York, NY 10017-2014
elizabeth.a.sager@jpmchase.com

Steve Sheppard

DTE Energy Trading

414 S. Main Street, Suite 200
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Matt Webb

BP Energy Company

501 West Lake Park Boulevard
Houston, TX 77079

Jessica Wang

FPL Energy Power Marketing, Inc.
Building E, 4" Floor

700 Universe Boulevard

Juno Beach, FL 33408
jessica_wang@fpl.com

Marcia Hissong

DTE Energy Trading, Inc.

414 South Main Street, Suite 200
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
hissongm@dteenergy.com

Randall D. Osteen, Esquire

Vice President — Counsel

Constellation Energy Commaodities Group
111 Market Place, Suite 500
Baltimore, MD 21202
randall.osteen@constellation.com
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Macquarie Energy LLC

500 Dallas Street, Level 31
Houston, TX 77002
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Edward Zabrocki

Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc.
1585 Broadway, 4™ Floor

New York, NY 10036

Paul Weiss

Edison Mission Marketing and Trade
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Boston, MA 02110
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Noel H. Trask

Exelon Generation Company, LLC
300 Exelon Way

Kennett Square, PA 19348
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Danielle Fazio

Noble Americas Gas & Power
Four Stamford Plaza, 7" Floor
Stamford, CT 06902
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Morgan Tarves

TransCanada Power Marketing
110 Turnpike Road, Suite 300
Westborough, MA 01581
morgan_tarves@transcanada.com

Kim M. Durham

Citigroup Energy Inc.

2800 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 500
Houston, TX 77056
kim.m.durham@citi.com

Graham Fisher

Conoco Phillips

600 N. Dairy Ashford, CH1081
Houston, TX 77079

Jan Nulle

Energy America, LLC

12 Greenway Plaza, Suite 250
Houston, TX 77046
jan.nulle@directenergy.com



mailto:ryan.belgram@macquarie.com
mailto:pweiss@edisonmission.com
mailto:ntrask@constellation.com
mailto:daniellefazio@thisisnoble.com
mailto:morgan_tarves@transcanada.com
mailto:kim.m.durham@citi.com
mailto:jan.nulle@directenergy.com

